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r FBI PHILA

FBI MEMPHIS

637 PM URGENT 5/20/68 TSJ

TO DIRECTOR AND PHILADELPHIA

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN

DAILY SUMMARY

RE PHILADELPHIA TEL MAY TWENTY.

DENTAL RECORDS OF RAY NOT AVAILABLE AT MEMPHIS . X-RAYS

ARE ALSO NOT AVAILABLE. KANSAS CITY BY AIRTEL DATED MAY SEVENTEEN
EARL

LAST SUBMITTED TO BUREAU COMPLETE PENITENTIAYY FILE RE JAMES EAROXXXXXU& 
RAY. INCLUDED IN THIS PENITENTARRY FILE WERE PERTINENT DENTAL 
CHARTS. BUREAU REQUESTED FORWARD DENTAL CHARTS TH PHILADELPHIA.

KANSAS CITY ADVISED THAT ON MAY TWENTY X-RAYS SECURED 

FROM PRISON WERE SUBMITTED BY AIRTEL TO BUREAU. THESE ARE X-RAYS 

OF MOUTH AND JAW OF JAMES EARL RAY WHICH DO SHOW THE TEETH. 

THESE SUBMITTED AS ENCLOSURES TO BUREAU THIS DATE. BUREAU 

REQUEST FORWARD SAME TO PHILADELPHAA OFFICE. SINCE POSSIBILIYY 

EXISTS THAT THESE DENTAL CHARTS AS WELL AS X-RAYS MAY BECOME OF 

ADDITOONAL USE AS CASE PROGRESSES, BUREAU SHOULD CONSIDER-POSSI- 

BILITY OF MAKING ADDITONAAL COPIES FOR USE IN THIS MATTER.

END PAGE ONE , , ,
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i ME (44-1987) 
PAGE TWO

: BASED ON INFORMATION RECEIVED TO DATE FROM OFFICES

. CONDUCTING INVESTIGATION OCCASIONED BY LOS ANGELES TIMES

' INFORMATION IT WOULD APPEAR THAT THIS INFORMANT'S DATA IS

i COMPLETE HOAX AS NO OFFICE IS KNOWN TO HAVE DEVELOPED ANY POSITIVE INFOR

MATION YET ALONG LINES DESCRIBDD BY HIM.

; SPRINGFELDD OFFICE HAS LOCATED FORMER MSP PRISONMATE

HILLARD ALLEN SANDERS AT WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS AND SANDERS 

DENIES BEING ACQUAINEDD WITH RAY WHILE BOTH WBRB AT MAP.

J A&D. P.
END '

PLSCORR LINES THREE AND FOUR FIRST PARA FIRST PG 

OK

LADT SUBMITEDD TO BUREAU COM;PLEEE PBNITEIITIARY FILE RE JAMES EARL 

RAY. INCLUDNNG IN THIS PENITENTIRRY FILE WERE PERTINENT DENTAL 

OK

THANK YOU

ERA

FBI -PHILA

P
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wa 5 ' . . • . • ' ;

1248 PM URGENT 5-20-68 ECK j

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) (PLAINTEXT) ,

FROM PHILADELPHAA (44-1368) (P) 2P ;

™ .44ij 2 40 61

TN MAY EIGHT LAST BODY OF.UNKNOWN DECEASED FOUND PARTIALLY BURIED .

IN GRAVE NEAR MAHANOY CITY, PA. BODY CLOTHED ONLY IN SHORTS AND j

UNDERIHIRT; POWDER, BELIED) LIME, IN GRAVE. EXAMINING PATHOLOGIST }

FOUND THREE BULLETS IN CHEST CAVITY. BODY IN ADVANCED STATE OF DECAY, '

NO POSSIBILITY FINGERPRINTS BEING OBTAINED, PATHTLTGITT STATING OF j

OPINION BODY IN GRAVE SIX MONTHS. ON MAY SEVENTEEN LAST, DR. WILTON :

M. KROGMAN, ARCHEOLOO 1ST, UIIVERSITY OF PEHSYLVANIA, EXAMNNED BODY |

AND STATED OF OPINION BODY IN GRAVE ONLY FOUR TO SIX WEEKS. ' KROGMAN i

OF OPIN^N BODY IS THAT OF MIDDLE AGED SHIITE MALE, FIVE FT UNE IN i

TO SIX FT ONE IN, MUSCULAR. BUILD, ABOUT TWO HUNDRED POUNDS, DRSCRIDAIT j

OF NIRTHRRI ITALY OR CENTRAL EUROPE. TRRI,H IN UPPER JAW MISSNNG OR j

DISOODGED BUT THOSE IN LOWER JAW INTACT AND CONTAIN SEVERAL FILLnGS. , ;

LOWER JAW IN PTSSESSION OF PSP, READING, P$sC»WHO-AI®'-RRIA^II^^ .

END PAGE ONE Ser^-6--'-'''^ --------—' (

SENT BY CODED TELETYPE-^- , 'C^-^'-^''"'’’’' '
'WX 11 marjhFasik'i-.j-MCP
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PH 44-1368

PAGE TWO . ■

ON THIS DATE PSP, READING, REQUESTED, AT SUGGESTION FBl'PHILA, THAT 

TEETH BE COMPARED WITH DENTAL RECORD OF JAMES EARL RAY, AKA-FUGITIVE, 

II NO. FOUR ONE EIGHT TWO. IF DENTAL RECORD OF RAY IS AVAILABLE OR 

CAN BE OBTAINED FROM PRISON OR OTHER RECORDS, MEMPHIS REQUESTED FURNISH 

PHILA WITH RECORDS, INCLUDING AVAILABILITY OF X-RAYS AND NAMES ,

OF DENTISTS SO ARRANGEMENTS CAN BE MADE TO HAVE DENTIST COMPARES WITH 

TEETH IN LOWER JAW OF UNKNOWN DECEASED. ,

END . 

HWL 

FBI WASH DC

/
I
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FB I

Transmit the following in

Date: 5/20/68

PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR (44-3)8861) AND SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)(P)

s

MURK IN

O3

F.„ ml__

ON MAY EIGHT LAST BODY OF UNKNOWN

BURIED IN GRAVE NEAR MAHANOY CITY PA

DECEASED FOUND PARTIALLY

BODY CLOTHED ONLY IN SHORTS

AND UNDERSHIRT^ASD POWDER, BELEVEED LIME, IN GRAVE. EXAMINING

PATHOLOGIST FOUND THREE BULLETS IN CHEST CAVITY. BODY IN ADVANCEP

STATE OF DECAY, NO POSSIBILITY FNNGERPRNJTTS BEING OBTAINED

PATHOLOGIST STATNNG OF OPINION BODY IN

SEVENTEEN LAST, DR. WELTON M. KROGMAN

GRAVE HX MONTHS. ON MAY

ARCHEOLOGIST, UNIVERSITY OF

PENNSYLVANIA, EXAMINED BODY AND STATED OF OPINION BODY IN GRAVE ONLY

FOUR TO HX WEEKS. KROGMAN OF OPINION BODY IES THAT OF MIDDLE

AGED WHITE MALE, FIVE FT. NINE IN. TO HX FT. ONE IN MUSCULAR

BUILD, ABOUT TWO. HUNDRED POUNDS, DESCENDANT OF NORTHERN ITALY &c &

CENTRAL EUROPE. TEETH IN UPPER JAW MISSING OR DISLODGED BUT THOSE

IN LOWER JAW INTACT AND CONTAIN SEVERAL FIIDINGI . LOWER JAW IN

1-44-1368

HCN:rel
i TWX

Approved: Sent -WA-2<4PP(M4 Per'
Charge
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Transmtt the following in _____________ ___ ____________________________________ I
(Type in plaintext or code) I

I
ViaJ 

(Priority) .
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- J____________

PH 44-1368

PAGE TWO

POSSESSION OF PSP, READING, PA., WHO ARE RETAINING. ON THIS

DATE PSP, READING, REQUESTED, AT SUGGESTION FBI PHILA, THAT TEETH

BE COMPARED WITH DENTAL RECORD OF JAMES EARL RAY, AKA-FUGITWE,

IO NO. FOUR OOE EIGHT TWO. IF DENTAL RECORD OF RAY IS AVAILABLE

OR CAO BE OBTAINED FROM PRISON OR OTHER RECORDS, MEMPHIS REQUESTED
including aVai(abthy of y --\.ays 4r Kam-S do6<ntSsf± -^ e- ^ v ~-j * l~^

FURNISH PHILA. WITH RECORDS SC-PSP, READNG7-PA., CAN HAVE DENTIST 
a

COMPARE WITH TEETH IN LOWER JAW OF UNKNOWN DECEASED. "--------------- '

Approved: ---------------------------------------------- Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-166

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to ;SAC, PHILADELPHIA(44-1368) date: 5/17/68

from :SA JOHN G. DEVINE

subject WRKIN

Re memo of SA JAMES L. OCOWOH dated 4/30/68.

Trooper Lamar Green, BCI, Pemnaylvania State PoOice, 
Mansfield, Pa. advised 5/3/68, that he will search latent prints 
on filed at that troops headquarters to establish if any could 
be identical to those of JAMES earl RA'Y.

Trooper Joseph Perechinsky, BCI, Peimnylvania State 
Police, Towanda, Pa. advised 5/3/68, that a search of latent 
prints maintanned by that troop headquarters disposed that none 
are identical with those of JAMES EARL RAY.

.Trooper Carl Ieitfcewi.cz, BCI, Pennsylvania State 
Police, CouUdesport, Pa. advised 5/6/68, that while the troop 
headquarters does maintain any unidentified latent prints on 
a normal basis, they do not have any on file at that time.

, . . - Trooper Green, BCI, MasSiele, Pa. subsequently
ieviLsee on 5/17/68, that a complete search of latent prints 
on file at that station, do not incuude any Which are identical 
with those of JAMES EARL RAY.

All other laaw enforcement agencies contacted in 
the territory covered by t;he Weelsboro RA, do not maantain any 
latent fingerprints i.n connection with ma a ter 8 under their 
jurieeictOsn, but depend upon the Pennsylvania State Police to 
handle these mi alters.

4*4-/3 6 8-407

1 - Pihilieilphia 
JGD

1

SEARCHED---------. INDEXED—^—

SERIALIEED^noLFILED/^-C-—- 

mAy 2 11968

5010-008-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly/ °« h Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL- FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EOm« 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-H.B

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
\

to : SAC, HHILADiELHIA(W--368) date: 5/20/68

from J SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

subject: MURKIN

This date, ROBERTL^BENKOVICH, Apartment .E-M Devon,- 
Smtjo).d Apartments, DevonTIS^Wl'gpKo^^ writer®~adv?reTW«^^ a BpbOOogaaphic Searcher at the.
Frandm Institute Laboratories*

BENKOVICH stated that he had been doing dream study research 
under hypnosis with his wife, REGINA BENKOVICH. He st£ited that during 
one of these sessions he had asked his wife where JAMES EARL RAY was. 
She responded that he was in Atlantic City,N.J., but that he was soon 
Leaving for tie state of Wahington.

™ She also divulged that RAY was not the killer of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., and that he had a witness to prove this if he were 
ever apprehended^The real killer is in Europe.

, ,. , ~REGNAUBEMOVICO^ no personal knowledge of RAY, but has 
only divulged the above through dream studies

,The alLeged killer had had a brother kiHed in a civil rights 
elmoontraalon, and/that was the motive for his killing KING.

KKS-.kks
(1)

50101-088
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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I
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1368)

FROM : SA JAMES CHARLES HAEBEL

DATE: May -7,1968 ?

.<4

subject: JAMES EARL RAY

The frlOowC!ng lcvrstigatScn was conducted

At Pborrixvil1e, Pa. / .

by the writer:

Major...-MILTONL.fiEOffiGELMU.GU® Camp-Council Road advised on^‘-•aor ~^FR5*a^^samSm^J^^5/13/68 that the only adddtloca1^n0o^ia^rnn■ regardire'g' the individual 
who he observed on 5/3/68 at th/ Valley Forge General Hossital (VFGH) 
and who be thought had a resemblance to RAY came from a conversation 
be had with this man. He addedd that the man mentioned to him that be 
had been in the Hontad Stat/s Air Force..-for 19 years and that he had 
achieved a pay grade of E-7Z He added/that when he last saw this 
lclivldual the man asked llrectScnsx,t’o the Non-Commissioned Officers 
Cl.uib at the VFGH. He concluded that he has not seen this man before 
or since the incident. MC, GAUHEY'’exolaCeed that he himself, was retired 
from the military and thought/this lnlivldual• he saw was also probably 
a retieed military person buf thought be should report to icciclrct 
anyhow. / •

DR. DOUGLAS REITsMA-*.. civilian doctor under. contract^to the 
VFGH advised that^ne does not keep an appointment book and that he 
-an^of the patients /t the Out Patient Department at the VFGH and 
that prior to theii/appearance at his offCce at VFGH they are

sees

checked by the duty Non-CoImmssircrd Officer to see if they have 
idenCificitSoc MK cards which rnCitrr them to the medical service be 
peefomms. He added that he does not sppecfically recall who he saw on 
5/3/68, but that he di.d remember the patients were ones which he has 
seen several tmes in the past and that they were all military 
dependants or retieed military persons or they could not have gotten 1c 
to see hime. He examined a. photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and be s tated 
that be could not recal.1 anyone who had been in to see him during the 
month of May who would even resembiee i. c any way this phrtrgI’’a.ph.

14'1368-40/
SEARCHED.......____INDEXED—,____

serialiedd-zCo-. FHF» 4t
mAy 21 w . ...

FBI-PHILADELPHIA

KKSu,

.................................................. 
............................ 

. 
m 

. M
hifiiiiiiii

JCH;jb
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regulaidy on the Payroll Savings Plan
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NEW YORK 09 NEWARK 02

BALTO 02 PHILA 02 441PM RM

URGENT 5-21-653 LRC

TO ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) 1P

MURKIN

INASMUCH AS RAY IS KNOWN TO STAY AT "FLOPHOUSES" AND 

LOWER CLASS ROOMING HOUSES, ALL OFFICES WILL FURNISH COPY 

OF IDENTIFICATION ORDER REGARDING RAY TO SALVATION ARMY 

AND OTHER CHARITABLE TYPE MISSIONS.

ALL OFFICE COVERING STATE CAPITALS, IF NOT ALREADY 

DONE, WILL AT DRIVERS LCCENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVERS 

LICEISE APPLCGAT^S FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY, SIXTY­

EIGHT, CONCERNING ALL MALE CAUCASIANS OVER THIRTY YEARS 

OF AGE AND UNDER FIFTY-FIVE YEARS, IN VIEW OF FACT IT IS 

POSSIBLE: SUBJECT SECURED DRIVERS LCCENSE USING ANOTHER 

NAME OTHER THAN ALIASES KNOWN. AS RESULT OF REVIEWING 

THESE APPLICATIONS, YOU SHOUl_D CONDUCT APPROPRATEE INVESTI­

GATION TO DETERMIEE IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENTICAL WHH 

SUBJECT.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END
UKG ^^

ba A™ SENT Y

FBI BALTO

NY..

410
1\ Vv SEARCHED _7hhexeo

lE SE’^O^heFILED^

MAY‘11968
- FBI —PHIIaDDLlHAia
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NEW YORK 09 NEWARK 02

BALTO 02. PHILA 02

URGENT 5-21-68 LRC

TO ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIREdOR (44-38861) IP

4 '^

MURKIN

INASMUCH AS RAY Is KNOWN TO STAY AT "FLOPHOUSES" AND <0^^^"^^ 

LOWER CLASS ROOMING HOUSES, ALL OFFICES WILL FURNISH COPY of WaGedF y 

OF IDENTIFICATION ORDER REGARDING RAY TO SALVATION ARMY -

AND OTHER CHARITABLE TYPE MISSIES. .

ALL OFFICES COVERING STATE CAPITALS, IF NOT ALREAD^

DOME, WILL AT DRIVERS LCCENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVERS „ . ^
LC:ENSE APPLUAMONSS FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MY, SIXTY- 0^^^'

EIGHT, C0ACERAING ALL MALE CAUCASAASS OVER THIRTY YEARS ^0^

OF AGE ATO UNDER FIFTY-F WE YEARS, INV EW OF FACT IT IS 250^00/*^

POSSIBLE SUBJECT SECURED DRIVERS LCCENSE USING ANOTHER } ,

NAME °THER mN ALIASES KNOWN. AS RESULT OF REVIEWING 

THE SE APP,IIAT][INS, YOU SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRATEE INVESTI 

GAUON T0 DETERMNEE IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENUCAL WITH
I SUBJECT.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

BA AKM

FBI BALTO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITON 

---- -— GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, Albany date: May 20, 1968TO

Director, FBI

subject: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is 
instruceed to promptly remind their established cooperative news 
sources;, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub­
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and 
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King:. This money 
now totals at lea.st $100,000. The FBI should not, however, be 
publicised as the source of this reminder.

While the Bureau’s continuing policy is to encourage 
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as 
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of finance reward, 
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to 
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the 
substantial rewards availa.ble in the Murkin case could possibly 
prove of val.ue in. the solution of this major investigation.

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats

50101108
Buy U.S. Savings Bondis Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1 902 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAc (170-2121)

FROM : SA c. VICTOR ANDERSON, JR.

subject: JOHN TUCKER, JR.

DATE: 5/17/08

□ CI O SI □ R (Prob)

GB PCI o PSI □ R
Ra(PROBATIONARY) (GHETTO)

Dat.es of Contact

4/30/08, 5/10/08, and 5/15/68
Titles and File #s on which contactdd

MURKIN
GENERAL RACIAL SITUATION

44-1368
157-1214

Purpose and results of contact

S NEGATIVE 
□ POSITIVE 
I I STATISTIC

On 4/30/08, infomiant was shown the picture and 
wanted flyer of JAMES EARL RAY, and was fUrnsshed
with his description.

look for cars bearirg Georgia
He was further alerted to 

Tennessee, or Mississippi
lieense plates, driven by a person fittng ray’s description.

Infoimatoon also advised at this tine that in his 
mind the general racial situation was calm as far as he could 
ascertain. He had not heard of any stock piling of weapons 
nor did he know of any indivdduals who were trylrg to start 
conditinns which might lead to a riot.

On 5/10/08 and 5/15/08, inoomiant was contacted re 
the racial situaton at which time he stated that the above 
infomatonn was sill i.n effect.

Rating CoverageI I Informant certified that he has 
furnished all informaionn obtained 
by him since last contact. 441308-418

SEARCHED. . INDEXED—.

CVAA1jw A
(3)

SERIALIEmMh_F|LED ^

MAYlTWm
FBI—PHHALDELPHliA

Ok
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5/20/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
Attention: FBI Laboratory

FROM: SAC, Philadelphia (44-1368)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed is a letter and envelope addressed to 
Rev. .IHAL .LLO^ United PresbyterA^-CChUCh^^^ 
■dated 4/17/68, bearing dhe return address of Cloud 13, 
Pueblo, N. Korea, signed ERIC S..GALT, and bearing the 
postmark of Maanfield, Ohio, pm. 4/23/68.

.y— - SHERMAN -A^-HARMOH^who jesictes 134 . We^-Upsal--.- 
StrSeU-PSadSPh^  ̂ and who is employed with-the
Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority, 54th and Haverford 
Avenue, Philadelphia, made available the above letter and 
envelope about which he advised as filiowf: ,

On Easter Sunday, 4/14/68 Rev. HAL B. LLOYD, Pastor, 
Germantown Presbyterian Comamnity Church, Green and 
Tulpehoeken Streets, Philadelphia, Pa., made a seimion which 
was televssed to several states. Since that time LLOYD has 
received numerous letters in response to his sermon, some 
of which were complimentary.and some of Which were uncojmpi- 
mentary. These letters concern the present Cinditinss 
of the Negroes 'in this country.

HARMON was reviewing some of these letters for LLOYD 
and noticed that one of the letters was signed ERIC S. GALT.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)(RM) (Encl. 2)
1 - Cleveland (Info)
1 - Memphis (44-19 87) (Info)

.^ Philadelphia (44-1368) 44-13? 4f 8-413

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PH 44-1368

The FBI Lab is requested to compare the signature on the enclosed envelope and letter with the known handwriting 
and signature of JAMES EARL RAY. g

.The Latent'Fingerprint Section of the Identificatoon 
DiVisOn ^ requested to.process the enclosed letter and 
envelope for any identifaable latents. If any identifaable 
latents are developed, the Latent Fingerprint Section is 
requested to compare the latents with RAY’s known fingerprints 
and also to search the latent prints through appropriate 
sections oft^ Single Fingerprint Files.

The Identff iaatnonD)lvititn is requested to return 
the enclosed letter and envelope to the Philadelphia Office.

Infomatonn copies of this letter being furnsshed 
to Cleveland and Memphis Office.

armed and DANGEROUS.

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION' • .
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum-
to : SAC (44-1368) DATE: May 21,1968

from : SA James Charles Haebel

subject:: MU1KIN

The folOowing investigation was conducted by SA JAMES CHARLES 
HAEBEL: x

At West Chester, Penna.

MRS. ALBERT A. ALLEN, 7 Caswallen Drive advised on 5/21/68 
tha^a 1959 Rambler, Station Wagon, Black, 1968 Pennsylvanaa License 
7DU-618 is presently owned by her son, MELVYN R. ALLEN, who is 
presently enrolled as a student at Syracuse Unnveesity, Syracuse, 
New York. She added that during April 1968 her son got several parking 
tickets on this car in Syracuse and the Syracuse Police Department 
■Impounded the car. She added that subsequent to this action by the 
police department title car was released to MELVYN on the condition that 
he would pay the parking tickets. She stated that MELVYN went tio 
Syracuse recovered the car and that the car is presently being utiiized 
by her husband, ALBERT A. ALLEN, to commute to his place of employment 
in West Chester, Penna. She added that MELVYN retunned tio school 
in Syracuse in bis father’s Volkswagen a.nd be left the 1959 Ramhler 
in West Chester as he had been having motor trouble with the car and 
did not think it capable of making a long trip.

44-^1/

50I0-^08-Ot
Buy UTT. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrooi Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

. Date: May 21, 1968
Transmit the following in ------ ,------------------------------- -- ----------------------------------------------------------

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via A.rtel_________________
(Pri.oriy/)

To:

MURKIN

Al SACs
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa

Director, FBI (44-38861)

For your information and investigatvve 
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to 
consort with prostituess and "street bums.’’ A photograph 
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Meeico. 
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was 
previously forwarded to your office.

This should be borne in mind in your daily 
contact with informants, offccers of vice squads and 
prostitutes in covering leads in connection with this 
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous.

Sent Via

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

• Transmit the following in

Via Airtel

FBI

Date: May 21, 1968

(Type-in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

To: A.1 SACs 
LEGATS, Mexico City

__ Ottawa

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN ■

For your information and investigatiee
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to 
consort with prostituees and "str^t . bums. ” A photograph 
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico. 
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was 
previously forwarded to your office

This should be borne in. mind i.n your daily
contact with informants, offers of vice squads and 
prostitutes in covering leads in connection ^ith this 
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous

Sent Via M per 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC

FROM : John M. Verespy

subject?: MURKIN

DATE: 5/2V68

On 5/24/68, at 1:15 am, MR. JOHN BEALE, Div. #6, 
Bureau, telephonically advised writer that a package 
containing identification materal on JAMES EARL RAY 
would be placed aboard EAL Flight 4-24. departing Dulles 
Airport, Waahington, D. C. ^-L^Tam/and arriving at 
Philadelphia Internatoonal Airport 6:34 am.

5010-108-01

JMV/jmv 
(1)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on rhe Payroll Savings Plan
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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May 22,. 1968

AWEL AIRMAIL

W • DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: . SAC, JACKBONVXW (44-769)

SUBJECT: MURKIN ’

- Reference Director arte to .JI, 5/7/68;• ■
; . Philadelphia artel to Director, 5/9/68. . •

R® 1 RAYMOND, R.D. 2, Coudersport, Pa., Complainant.
•. . . mforpatora copies furnished PMaaeeiiMa and fe#is 

due to ther interest in the® pater-

..4 . On 5/1S/8S, JOYCE atniMWN, Post Office du*. 
Okhwaha, Florida Post Office, advisee that' thee is nee .
. luting at that post office for a j. j»uSON, or JOHN FAREED 
She advised that JOHN FERRELL, formerly reMoed at ROue 1 
Box ,98-Mttle Lake Weir and now receives his .po through-

.Route!,. Box®, Forest Lake Park, aaawaha, Werda. Also
■ receiving pat at Route 1. Box 359 are the WBLAMS and JESS3
.FERRELL;. . ' . ' .

< ‘ Photographs, of JAMES earl ray were furnished to Mrs.
HARROTONT and she advised she did not megains .aMO as 
being identical to RAY. ' - ; . a;n a •

M ' Negative. ateppte were.made on 5/15 and 5/17/68 to 
contact anyone at Route 1. Box 239, Okaavaha, Horda, 8 renote 
cabin settlement in .a vooded area. - .

.. ' . On 5/20/08, •Mrs. BETTY wmAMST* Route 1, Box. 258
idVisee.,^ she is a neighbor and close personal.friend of 

■ JOHN FERRELL and that they have been, residents is that location 
for the past siz years. . - .

3 • age Bureau ■
1 -Mopphi# ■ <mo) 

tax Philadelphia (info) 
" 1 - Jacksonrillef .. . ■
WHBW 
(71 ' .
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JK 44-769

She advised that FERRELL permanutly moved to the Oklawaha 
area torn Miami, Florida., and that he currently works' for the 
Setty Craft Boat Company, Miami Beach, Florida.* She advised 
that he is on a sea going trip to Oceanside, Maryland present­
ly and Mil return during tie last week in May, 1968. Mrs. 
WKU.AMB advised that she know of no other JOHN FERRELL in the 
Oklawaha area and that JOHN IERR51LI, her neighbor, is a man 
of some fifty-ose years, who is not outspoken in racial 
maters or politics. She was furnished photographs of JAMES 
EIRL RAY and advised that they were not familiar to her at all 
and that no- one fitting the descripticm of RAY has visUd 
FERRELLS eabln to her knowledge.

LEAD:

JACKSONVIlLEt DIVISION:

IT OKLALWAHA, FLORIDA}

will interview JOHN FERRELL, Route 1, Box 259, upon 
his return fr<m OMManside* Md.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

—2—

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/23/68

FROM: SAC, CLEMO (44-565)
RE: MUSKIN

(00: ME)

Re Philadelphia^ <rtet to Bureau and 1 nt ere 3 tad 
offices, 5/20/68.5 CV alrtel to Bureau, 4/29/68, 
and MM Mrte to Bureau, M1A8U

CLOUD
SIGNED ERIC s. g 
MANSFEEDk-OHO^

URN ADDRESS*
NORTH KOREA.,

/ In PhULsdeiphia airtel to Bureau, 5/20/68, a letter 
and envelope were enclosed that had been addressed to Rev.

-wsiMin^^ «m?^^

Q01oa%/23/68 ERIC S. GALT* bearing the postmark of Manfleid,

_ _ . . In CV arte to Bureau 4/29/68, CV advised that the 
individual who wrote the note "Dr. MARTIN LUTHER king will be 
dead by 4/14/68 , Which had first been brought to the attention 
of the Bureau by MM alrtel dated 4/11/68, was identified as 

-JEORGE CHARLES, GRAY# DOB 3/3/49, 514 Olio St., Ashland, Olio.
■ - . ..;*****»»«*«< X^e—^ t̂'*^*^'*- ^^^'^:W«l!S<S3*W^^Jsl8^^;^^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CV 44-565

_ _ It is suggested that sine Ashland, mo, is in 
rather close proximity to Manfred, Ohio, the location where 
the above described letter was mailed, that a comparison of 
the contents of the letter and the note enclosed with MM 
artejo Bureau, 4/11/68, be note to determine if GEORGE 
CHARLES’ GRAY might possibly be the writer of the letter and 
envelope enclosed in Philadelphia airte. to Bureau, 5/20/68.

2.
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7-1b~ REPORT
of the

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 205315

FBI, Memphis (44-1987)
Re:

MURKIN
CR

Date: Hay
FBI File Nof
Lab. No.

23, 1968 
44-38861 
D-680521090 JK

Specimens received
5/2V68

Q347 Envelope postmarked "Manfield, Ohio APR 23 1968 PM” 
bearing typewritten address "Rev. Hal Lloyd United 
Presbyterian Church Germantown, Pa."

^348 Accomipanying sheet of white paper bearing.typewritten 
message dated April 17, 1968, begi.nning "This may be 
the..." and signed "Eric S. Gnat"

Result of examinnaion:

Specimens Q347 and Q348 were searched though the 
appropriate sections of the Anonymous Latter File but could 
not be identified With any prior subm.ssi.ons to this fie. 
The watermark ’Tour Star Bond Southworth Co. USA 25% Cotton 
Fiber" appears on Q348. The Southworth Company is legated in 
West Springfield, Massachuusets. No indented writing or other 
identifynng features were noted on Q347 and Q348 which might 
indicate the immeedate source of these two items. The type— 
writnng on Q347 and Q348 is not identical to that on other 
typerrittet Ums which emanated loom "Eric S. Galt" The 
signature on Q348 bears a pictorial resemblance to other 
signatures in the "GaOt" name appearing on Hems previously ,
submitted; however, the poor Une quaity and tie presence of \ 
certain chaaaacteistics indicate that the signatures on Q348 was \ 
not prepared by the subject, James Earl Ray. The typing haO>its, 
spieling, grammr, etc. of Q348 differ considerably from these 
features of previous Giat maorial.

Q347 and Q348 will be returned sepkaaaely. Photo- 
grahs were made. -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7-ib " £ REPORT

of the

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
FBI, Memphis (44-1987) e May 23, 1968

FBI File No. 44-.3g86JJ
Re: MUSKIN b No D-680521090 JK

CR

Specimens received 5/21/68

Q347 Envelope postmarked 'ManSfield, Ohio APR 23 1968 PM" 
bearing typewiteen address "Rev. Hal Lloyd United 
Presbyterian Church Germantown, Pa."

^348 Accoaipinying sheet of White paper bearing typewritten 
message dated April 17, 1968, beginning 'This may be 
the..." and signed "Eric S. Ga at"

Reeult of examnaatLon:

Specimens Q347 and Q348 were searched through the 
appropriate sections of the Anonymous Letter File but could 
not be identified With any prior submissions to this file. 
The watermark "Four Star Bond Southworth Co. USA 25% Cotton 
Fiber" appears on Q348. The Southworth Company is located in 
West Spri^fitli, tossaahuustts. No indented witing or other 
identifyng features were noted on Q347 and Q348 which might 
indicants the immediate source of those two items. The type­
writing on Q347 and Q348 is not identical to that on other 
typewritten items which emanated from "Eric S. Galt" The 
signature or Q348 bears a pictorial resemblance to other 
signatures la the Hit" name appearing on Ums previously 
spitted;however, the poor Une quality and the prdSdncd.i* 
certain charaatterstics indicate that the signature on Q348 was 
not prepared by the subject, James Karl Ray. The typing habits, 
spilling, giamMer, etc. of Q348 differ considerably fro® these 
features of previous Gilt maerlal.

Q347 and Q348 will be returned sejpurHely. Photo- \
grahs .ere ^de. _ ^4-1368-41^1

SEARCHED______ JNDEXEO._Z_ k

SERIALIEED-..41<ZMEDab.-.. 1 \
MAY 2 51968 V

A FBI-PHH.ADELPHA k

4 $ Cintvi^ I - 
3 g d
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LUboratoyy'Transmrttal Form
7-72. ■ ,

’i?n
r

' FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, IwUli (44-1987) D"“ Ma®3 1968

Re:

00: Mentis
John Edgar Hoover, Director

Examinaiwn jested by:; .Philadelphia

FBI Fie No.' <4-388611
Lab. No. D-680521090 JK

Reference:

Examinaioan requested:

Mrtel 5/^20/68

Document - Fingerprint

Remarks

! You will be advised separately regarding the 
results of the tnagerprint examination and disposition 
of Q347 and QMS.

DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE
PAGE(S) INFORMATION IN 

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - Philadelphia (44-1368) Ea1cl^o®uatls^2) (2 Lab report)

1 - Cleveland (44-56)5) Enclosure (Lab report)

SEARCHED...

SERIALIZDD:

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE LPHA

aiUH
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LuboratoyyTransmittal Form
7-72 ~,

Z-Stzz. LABORATORY —ft---

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 205315

: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Da e: May 23, 1968

MURKIN 
: CR 
00: Memphis

fbi Fie No. 44-38861
' No. D-680S21090 JK

Examined requested: ' DOCUOaht - Fingerprint

Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the 
results Of the fingerprint examination and disposition 
of Q347 and Q348.

DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE 
------ PAGES INFORMATION in 

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2- Philadelphia (44-1.368) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

1 - demand (44-563) Enclosure (Lab report)

SEARCHED)----------- .INDEXED
SERIALIEDO_.lRIn NTfLED

ADMINIITRAT V/ E PAGE FBI —PHILADLLHHI
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TO

OPTIONAL- FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPM1R (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC Pohla. (44-1368) date: 5/24/68

from : SA GEORGE C. BRIGHT'

SUBJECT-: MURKIN

Rs. Albany airtel to Atlanta dated 5/13/68.

Under date of 5/23/68 Det. Sgt. JOHN 
SCANLIN, Haverford Township Police Department, Haverfoin,, Pa. advised 
the flees of his office contained no record identifaabee with NICHOIALS 
H. ALEX 509 Haariet Lane, Havertown, Pa. There was no record of 1956 
Chherolet, Pa. lieense 4E6698, Which is registeeed to ALEX as having 
been reporeed stolen.

After unsuccessful efforts to con-tact 
NICHOLAS H. ALEX 509 Haariet Lane on 5/22,23/68, M’s- JOHN ALEX, mother 
of NICHOLAS H. ALEX advised the above car is registered to her son, who 
1.8 presently ateending Syracuse University, Syracuse, N. Y. She stated 
she received a letter fnm Police Dejpartment, Syracuse, N. Y. advising 
car was found abandoned. She further advised her son had been sich for 
two weeks and that is the reason he was not driving his car. He is noW 

in possessoon of his car.

5010-188-0l
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

IdentitySOUght 

For Body Found 

In Lime Grave

The Federal Bureau of Inves­
tigation and state polce have 
joitaed with Schuylkill County 
authorities in an attempt to 
identify a bullet-riddled body 
found in a shallow grave about 
20 mUes north of Pottsviille on 
May 7. ...................

■ Three 38 caliber bullets were 
found in the remams after an 
autopsy and the victims right 
cheekbone had been fractured 
and some of his upper teeth 
knocked out. Authorities said it 
(ippeared to have been a gam!-- 

and kiliing. . .
The body was so badly de- 

:omposed that little more «*» 
a skeleton remaned). Investiga­
tors said dental records would 
be about the only means of 
, identification.

Originally they believed that 
the body had been in the grave 
at least a year. Then it appear­
ed that lime had been poured 
over it to hasten its dismtegra- 
tion. , .

The body was found near 
Route 339 two mites noth of 
Mialainoy.CitybytwoStatrfor- 
estry workers.

The FBI here said there was 
no evidence to link the body 
with James Earl Ray, 40, being 
sought in the assassination of 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. A 
spokesman said the chance of 
the body being that of Ray u 
about 'Mmemin 200 mi^on. ^^

(|[ndicale page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

p.37-"The Phila­
delphia Inquirer” 

“Philadelphia, Pa.

Date: 5'/24/68
Edman: fnal
Author:
E^tonWaater ^Annenberg
Title:

Character:
or

Classiticaiion:
SubmltUnq Offices
_ PH□ Being Investigated

SEARCHED- 
SER1ALIEED.

.INDEXED. 
flLED—

MAY 2 51968
FBI-PHILADELPHIA
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63))

' (Mount Clipping in Space Belov/)

Upstate Gun Victim

Body Probed for King Slaying Link,
By GEORGE INGRAM
Of The Inquirer Staff

slayer of Dr. Martin Luther 
King, Jr.

AWNJOY CITY, Pa., May Joe D. Jamieson, agent in
23.—The discovery of the body charge of the Philadelphia office
of a murdered man in a shallow,Lf ^e^Br isam®* “JhoTte* 
hwriediy-tog grlvi in thewho have cast cenriderabie 
Schuyllkll county pinelands has do^ ^^the ^mUreHre♦;nmrhniS 
led to an investigation into the;RR^-B^ ^S SVen1?^’^’ 
possibility that ahe victm' is^ed ?! Sch^ S"?!* f 
pgaars=’®^R•l Rav. the srcusre..c*als, is contanumg, it was dis’the ^closed Thursday. .

The body was found in the 
Buck Mountahi area of the coun­
ty, 211/2 mides north of Mahanoy 
City. It was in a grave dug 
among scrub pine about 600 feet 
west of Route 339.

The body was discovered! by
two State Forestry Service em-' 
ployes on May 8, but it was only,

t Hoc

investagatoss began tto note some 
simiIrr■tties between the facial 
characteristics and those of 
Ray. , » . .

Charts were set up and friirl 
measurements 'were teken. lo­
cal inwstigators ertidie there 
was sufficient reason to call in 
Hugh C. Norton, of the FBI in 
Schuylkill county.

JraIieson said there was no 
rerton to believe that the skele’ 
ton and other remotes were 
those of Ray, who rutilorttirs 
say shot and kiHed Dr. King on 
April 4 in Memphite, Tenh.

Schuylkill County District At­
torney Richard Russell srie he 
brlieviei it was more likely the 
body was that of a victm of a 
gangland slayto^ an angle he 
said also was being probed by 

e FBI. < ' • I
Dr. Wilkin Krogmaan, of Philal 

eilphia?'rn■rxpirt ’b™® 4 
tiitivi," said he toek R 
view” of the poMtibliiy■thrt the 
mmainiM were those of Ray» but 
Idee 'Jamiisen he wrt awai-’ 
tog what he, called the ’.‘citach- 
ii>r” foolproof dental com- 
pariso>ni Hie was called in on the 
,awe by State police. .
rLleirl ruthoritirs tensidrrrd 
signiOiirnt the eirCeVr’yLO0 * 
car, a Mustang, at the bottom 
of a 45-0oet strip mae pond. 
riirliing that the k^er f DR 
King rrcalred in.a white Mus­
tang. .

However, rOtrr toe rstrsS1hr1 
tion of the Negro cml rights 
leader, a white mstangregj 
istered in enr of Ray s rrrumi“ 
Mmer■^?f«ndLabaseenrsll□

(Indicaie page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

l.1f3-,,The Phila- 
-delphia Inquirer’ 
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dalle:
5/24/68 

final
Edi'onGeorge Ingram
AutWater H.Annenberg
Editor: •
Title:

Chrrai:ier:
or

Classificailon:
Submlttnnq Office:

PH
I I Being Investigated

SEARCHED. INDEXED..

■ MAY 251968
FBI — PHILADELPHIA
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TCTIM BATTERED

( body UlQWVe 
ithes, country.

।pounded by the FBI. don’t have any local; Skin, divers employed to tacclugnod mux’’’hl ' a?e>.rt ..w^Mafaa as such in our area,’'’ he 
1tstie Mustang discovered'’ ina goonAgue^’- ^.s^d', •' 'said, ‘‘but the type of burial
Schuylkill county were not sure Ar .^7‘’"e^ said dental -records^and ithe beating looks like a She- car was'Sffl5^' w°uld,be, ob^ned f^^^ job.” ’ *
!abandon attempts to .removeMteM n^S^ medical experts who ex
;from the water. mo ” ^enji p^ent ^d ^ the body were of the
! The pond is on the St. ClairrwobM'was that of an Italian
Port Carbon rd. betwS.m ™™ ^ ■ ■muhit’es. by toe‘same names Sr>ee+WSUl'e be av^a1'’^®’.psintn1^ State Police Detective George 
and .about :i8;,mM from themjJJtcamXund^dure  ̂ a shop
spot where the body was founaem^^r^'ve procedure.” i
st is in:rEast^NfSwteS CLUES 0 f

ship. , v ' . . A ■ - ' I Dr. Krogman said his Study fOf.eS \from ^e body; -alongr231 1 
.The body was in a grave 24'i:neibated the murder victim was whV.a}pa>r of black bifocal 

inches deep, launches wide andwhite- had dark brown hair.-a ^lastes• I, .
about 40 inches long, accsrding muscular build, and was be-'DUMPING GROUND !

j.to State Police Sgt.1 John Ri between 5 feet, 9 inches,® and six One side result of) the probe 
’Dalinsky. 'dad only in shortsfe^ ^ height. He was also be-waMhe discovery by authori-!
and T-shirt, the body was on its believed to between 39 and 44'ties of a! dumping ground for 
ltfi chest cavity, one behind theyears of age. ■ ; • - stolen, cars, and it was believed
[ar, a1 third in the brain.* Dr.'Frogman said the murder‘’ossble several would be turn-1

ICMM .BATTERED"- . I victim foimd in Schuykil^^ '
Dr. Thomas Patrick Rucklev ty “ and since buried in a pot-Whcn, three teenagers were' 
pathofogiss field in PottsviMe-weighutf arre^ m Elizabeth, N; J.,.for
nHosrn^ ^2180^ 210 .'Pundv, Ray, ^stealing a car from'the Schuyl-

0^^ meet, n Onc^ki Haven Acme. Martet, they
der victim opdy'XaMe ■mu^ygw^^ and mgwe-iformahnn about other,
eere71!C’im^taelfceU^ f^cppunds./ . '    ■■>ittefts and described the Lower; 
teeth had. been knockedeouppe] The disappearanee and subset; MW Creek mine arya as a de-' 
:had be611 knocked Wh 'fluent murder * of ’ Dr' ■ K^n|»,.;oss^tsr.v._.fsr_stoltol-^r^  
PpnsKrOgma0%aoU0iitr^^ has been csntidyIyd..a■<gS^ M^ 'of the-, Sdh^ra]
ehain.maiSi of psstibility by tavestgaatos^m ■ CW, ect.Cyodcd
Physical anthropologv said’the who bel'eved he might have been™ ihe pond in teat; area-, and; 
piX lua bt^ a ioseio c.ommtt the'^nd * ^o. ^ Chevraeti
w.mtaH.' bee^'w”1’’’’^’assassination. . ion •tty.'bsttom,• under. 45 -feet of
He/ai ^ esaaelp1cetupyitllu The mystery body was-found w*^.'^ Mustang balanyy£ 
£, aCietsyetibie& pre'*^ ^e • [
by >a rystoratonn he ’performed—per—-oL-s^-.thy_.Staty_Dynarit- 
with an ‘iietoti■-kit?’.■ im^ a0d, Waters;

The .anttropoiogStt, who isand an employe,- MiCct’ell..Chap• 
also director of the Growth ^edinsky; during a survey of' the 
search I Center;: atCChildren’saeee.
Hospital, 1701 ■Fitzwaiyr'tt., said, They said they wyry.fsHoainlg. 
the- murder victim had hada road “that led to„nsWher,e”| . ____ _____ __
“vtrt. tpt■cific” dental work!when Ctaplinsky nsticyd4> a.;suooy weather and when the; 

.Charts-which would'be maettmall yxcavatoon he thought-■to water had cleared.
avaiiabee by prioon authories^ be a ’ groundhog hsly and .thle0" Ur. King's slayer at fir■tiWas! 
where Ray 'was confined' probnnotceed a bone in the hole about) ietntified as Eric Starvs^Ga^i.•i 
ably.would provide* the complete seveii inches in lyngth. ; i |Later, howyvyll, that n a m-’t 
answer,'he added. '. ■ ' '...The .two..men dug further andlprsved only soy of many aBas'ess 
‘NORMAL PROCEDURE’ discovertd the skeleton. The. used by Ray, who was known asi

Jamteson said there w*s^outh■arya w^r^
ing that would indccaee the. re GANG THE08' , I . R.,t‘s^iaSi knsWn aedriets was.
- mains were ihi<tse of Ray .Md • Disrict Attorney Russen ■e'aia•Fboa’iiio^ M1’ 
added it was “normal’ proce-Thursday night that yetabiSt^ba®' a*- . lnvettlgatoes dhscoy-j 
dure” to check out the PstsibiMy. ment of the bsey as that of ■Rayyriie ^S} less^ 

:just is it was with many other was “a million to one shot” a■n<fyfhg,eyl,yl^^ ®a——
■ body discoveries in other part of ryiterated hits belief, the budyahhU'gh,i—^

■ ' ss^wJias that of a. gaog!larel tlat-ym,g.|e(i~it0 purchase the white
jng victim..■ fe---Musta°&..

, Ray served two yearseineth£ 
Army but was discharged for 
ineptitude. He was jaited’ for 
toee months whUe i.n the'Army, 
for drunkenmes's and . resisting; 
arrresi, ’.'fartt' j
, He has a criminal record.d'a>1 
.ng back to 1949. In i960, h si 
was senteneed to 20 years’in th 

Reading said, a shoes ““" S^’ Py0ityniia•ty: foj 
made in Italy and fitting the^rmed robbery and car .theft ] 
foot of the dead man was found!and escaped from there on Aprils 

0077'

TOO DANGEROUS I
One of the,, divers, Vincent, 

Lucas, of MinersvMe, said,,'it*
was too dnagerous to approach’ 
the,'Mustang in the ’murky, 
waters;. He said the divers plan-) 
ned to renew their efforts' ini
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Photos of James Earl Ray, suspect in slaying of Dr. Martin Luther King, 
Jr., flank a State police composite drawing of a murder victim foundI buried 
near Mahanoy City, Pa. Slim possibility that the body may be that of Ray is 
btingnvtssiigatd by State and local^frns and agents of the FBI.^^
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BODY WAS FOUND

Hazleton
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x
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Map locates place near Mahanoy C^-where, 
found in shallow grave in wooded- sre-.

•^-A Mahano^—k_
M^' iC^y 1302!
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-1..6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :SAC (44-1368) date:: 5/25/68

FROM : SA D. ALAN REIGHLEY III
subject: MURKIN

Re telpphone call from SA KEN SMYTHE, 5/24/68.

SA SMYTHE advised in re teeephone call hie had received 
skull xrays of JAMES EARL RAY which had previously, been requested 
by the Pennsylvania State Police and were to be delivered to 
the Reading Barracks, Troop L.

.First. SgVz^WM HENNINGS, Troop L, Reding. Pa. was 
notifeed by writer 5/24/68, that above xrays were in Philadelphia. 
Sgt. HENNINGS advised Sgt. GEORGE DUREILLA is on leave today and Sgt. DUREILLA is currently conducting the investigatonn 
concerning title unidentifeed body i.n Schuylkill County. He 
noted Sgt. DUREILLA had originally requesed the Krays. Sgt. 
HENNINGS checked with Lt. PHILIP CHULICK and thereafter requested 
the xrays be milled to Reading.

On 5/25/68, the above mentioned xrays were received 
by writer and delivered to Lt. CHULICK this same date. A 
receipt was obtained and is fieed i.n the 1-A envelope. Lt. 
CHULICK advised hie will nooify wither when comparisons have been 
comppeted i.n order that xrays might be returned.

Appropriate notation should be made on serial ,
44-1368^-2 (4) as to present location of xrays.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
:SAC 44-1368 DATE: 5/26/68

’ SA ANDRW P BOSKO

SUBJECT: murKIn

On 5/26/68 RICHARD LONG, Division Six, Bureau caleed and 
requested to know the status of title dental examination to be conducted on the body found near Pottsville, Pa. LONG stated he wanted the info 
so that he could put it into a memo that was going up to the AG. 
XxxXxxqxdt

Thie informatoon was furnshhed to SA ALAN D REIGHLEY.

REIGHLEY advised that he was infrrmed by LT. PHILIP CHUCK, TROOPE L 
PSP, Reading, Pa., that they have the dental charts however, the 
examination has not be conducted. CHULICK stated they expect to 
conduct the examination early this week and that the examination 
will take several days.

_ _ The above informetonn furnsshed by LT. CHUICK was telephonicslly
furnsshed to SA RICHARD LONG, Division Six, on 5/26/68.

1 - 44-1368 
APB/apb

Buy U.S. Savings Bondis Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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5010-107

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : sac (44-1368) DATE: 5/24/68

FROM : SA DENNIS W. CAMPBELL

subject: mURKIN

re memo of SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE, dated 5/13/68

The folO®wing investigation was conducted by SA DENNIS 
W. CAMPBELL, at Dunmore,Pa. :

On 5/20/68 ,Trooper Andrew Merenick,Criminal Intelligocee 
Unit, Dunmore PSP, Troop "R" was requested to compare all 
latent finlerpriots under his control to the fingerpriots of 
JAMES EARL RAY, IO 4182 since 4/23/^68.

On 5/23/668 Trooper Merenick was recontacted and advised 
that the results of thedabove request wg:rg negative.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/25/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM; SAC, DALLAS (44-2649) (P)
SUBJECT: MuRkiN 

00: MEMPHIS

relative 
4/6/68,

Re New York teletype to Baltimore, etc., 4/30/68, 
to passenger on American ALrinsi Fight No. 338,

_ All leads at Dallas in this regard have been 
resolved either at Dallas or by leads to other offices 
except passengers BEN BLEAM, MRS. PAUL S. BAINE and (FNU) 
LENLEY.

Reference to directories, office indices, credit 
and criminal records have failed to identify these three 
pefs^s* IV® noted» however, that none of the passengers 
inteweewed have recaHed seeing anyone on instant flight 
resembling subject. It is not felt that furtier efforts to 
Ldenfy t^e ^ree persons at Dauas are just-ifeed. It 
is entirely possible that these three persons may be rlsidlnts 
of Philadelphaa.

LEAD

PHILADELPHIA

office. . ,AT PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA. Will check
indices, d’irlCtoril®,. credit4.and criminal records in an »v 
to identify BEN BLEAM, MRS. PAUL S. BAINE and (FNU) IENUSTi it 
being noted that these not common names.

an attempt

2-Momphis 
/^Philadelphia 
^-Dallas -

FFJ/bjd

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/25/^68

ARTEL ■

TO*. SAC, MEMPHIS <440987)

FROM: SAC, DALLAS <440649) <P)

SUBJECT: MUBCJN
00s MEMPHIS

relative' 
4/6/68.

He New York teetpe to Baltimore, etc., 4/30/68, 
to passengers on Aw’lUalm Airine; night No.' 338,

.ALle^1® at DWw is this regard have been 
resolved either at Dallas or by leads to other offices 
e&eS* passengers BEN BLEAK, MBS.- PAUL S. BAINE and M 
LENXEY*.

Reference to director's, office indices, credit 
and crinal records have failed to identify these three 
persons. It is noted, however, that none of the passengers 
inevewed have recalled seeing anyone on instant flight 
resembling subject. It 1* not felt that furtier efforts to 
Jd*n2^J*!* «He* persons at Dallas are JusMed. It 
is e?1£rely possible- that these time persons may be residents 
of Philadelphia.

LEAD

PHILADELPHIA

, _ „AT PHILADELmA, PENNSYLVANIA. Will check office
indices, directories, credit and criminal records in an attempt 
to identify BEN BLSAB, MBS. PAUL S. BAINE and <FNU) ONLEY, it 
being noted that these are not common names.

B-Mempus
^Philadelphia

^L-Dallas
FFJ/bjd
(5)

4 4- 13 6 8-429
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FB !

Date: 5/14/68

Transmit the foHowtag in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

LOS ANGELUS (44-1574) (P)

SUBJECT: vMUKKIN

Ke Los Angeles teletype to Director 4/29/68, .
concerning toll calls from the phone booth at the St. Francis
Hotel, Los Angeles, California and Philadelphia ^rtel to
Bureau dated 5/8/68. -

-------- -  _* rech®* °f ‘he toll record from the phone booth 
located. at the st. Francis Hotel, reveal a telepbone call was placed foom teeephone No. 462-9901, located at the St. 
Fr^s Hoel, to telephone No. 215-247-2027. 
at 7:37 pm. on 1/3/68 and Isseed time of call
three minutes and 30 seconds.

The call began 
lasted for

LEAD

PHILADELPHIA

AT LAFAYETTE HHL, PENNSSLIV-ASA 
view the subscriber of telephone'No?a47^2O27 
a.ddiioonal above informatonn to ascertain f:o 
teeephone call came.

l again inier- 
iih the

whom the

3 - Bureau 
L- Memphis 
/2/ Philadelphia 
2 - Los Angeles

BDH/dp 
(8)

Approved:
• Special Agent in Cha

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176 ’



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/14/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or coM

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL______________
(Priority)

TO: , „ DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM:'Al> SAC, LOS ANGLES (44-1574) (P)

SUBJECT: -.MURKIN

. Re Los Angeles teleyype to Director 4/29/68, 
concerning toll calls from the phone booth at the St. Francis 
HoOel, Los Angel.es, Caanornaa and Philadelphaa airtel to 
Bureau dated 5/8/68.

, , . A.rechec* of the toll records, from the phone booth
.Oca'ed at the SH Francis Hotel, reveal a teepphone call 
was placed from teepphone No. 462-9901, located at the St. 
Francis Hotel, :o teipphone No. 215-247-007?. The call began 
at H37 pm. on 1/3/68 and liseed time of call lasted for 
three minuWs and 30 seconds .

LEAD

PHILADELPHIA

AT LAFAYETTE HILL, PENNSYLVANIA: Wil again inter­
view the subscriber of teeephone No. 247-2027, with the 
additional above inoormatonn to ascertain from whom the 
teepphone call came.

3 - Bureau
'K- Memphis 
2/- Philadelphia 
2 - Los Angeles

BDH/dp
(8) ■

Approved:-------_---------—------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WANTED BATHE FBI

JAMES EARL RAY, also known as Eric Starvo Galt:, 
Harvey Lowmyer, John Willard, James McBride, 
James Walton, W. C. Herr-on and Jamies O’Conner.

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee, sought under the 
alias Eric. Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of 
civil rights leader Dr. Martin Luther Kmg, Jr,, is one of the FBI's 
"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives.” FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover 
ordeeed the special addition of Ray to the “Top Ten” list to insure 
widesp'radjl dissemination of Rays photograph and description to 
speed his location.

Ray has been ineensively sought since the murder of Dr-. King 
on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the balcony of a Memphis, Ten­
nessee, motel. An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing 
latent finger-prints, uncoveeed in the Dr. King case against finger­
prints of over 53,000 persons on whom wanted notices were posted, 
determined that Galt and Ray are identica-.

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 
17. 1968, chagees Ray, under the alias of Galt, with conspiring to 
interfere with a Constitutional Right of a cithern. Ray, who 
rechpee on April 23, 1967, from the Missouri State Penitentiary, is 
also sought for unlawful flight to avoid confinement for robbery. 
His long crimmal record also inchides convictions for burglay and 
forgmg U.S-. Postal Money Ordesr.

A white American, born in Alton, Ill^lois, on March 10, 1928, 
Ray is 5'10" tall,.weighs 163 to 174 pofmdt, has blue eyes and short 
brown hair. Hie has a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe and 
his left ear protrudes noticeably. Known as a “loner” and 
“drifter.” Ray has worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 
He has taken dancing lessons and completed a course at a school 
of bhrtending.

Consider Ray armed and extremely ehngerues. Report any in­
formation concerning him to the nearest FBI office.

^wan

SEARCHED.__ j___ INDEXED.
SERIALIEDlTliA-.—FILED „n

MAY 2 3 1968
FBI —PHILADELPHIA
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Routing Slip
(Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC,,

□
□

Albany
Albuquerque 
Anchorage

□
Baliimore 
Birmingham 
Boston

□ Washington Field
[ I Quantico

TO LEGAT:

Bute

5lesk B

□ 
O

□ Indianapolis 
QJ Jackson

XX) Philadelphia

San Diego

□ SpringUeld

Desk #4 —^A Date

[__j Ottawa

□ Sano Domingo

5-22-68
RE: MURKIN ft

PUBLISH oNReWARDS OFFER! ED

dated

Desk #7

,D^^ action

Desk #6

For appropriate.

p/ges from report of SA

44 136S-/2

Remarks: ReBulet 5-20-618.

MAY 2 31963 ' FB1—PHII aoel.phia____

SEARCiO^JjB^^ 

. SERALtZEDQ-r.e porlFLEDconceni,

y
In the event of inquiries regardmg the identity of 

trie sources of the reward money offered in the Murkin case, 
you may confidentially advise established sources that ac- 
cordmg to a compilation set forth in thie April 27th edition 
of the "Commercial Appeal,11 Memphis, Tennessee, 
$25,000 each has been offered by the "Commercial Appeal" 
and Scripps-Howard newspapers and that in addition, 
businessmen and citizens in Memphis have offered several 
thousands more and the Memphis City Council has under­
written the r'eward up to a total of $100,000.
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fu-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

5010-104
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATEsGR'ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC 137-2931 _

FROM : SA RICHARD E. LOGAN

DATE 5/21/08

□ Cl □ Sl □ R (Prob)

.apci □ psi □ r

IVORY LEE JOHNSON

Dates of Contact - -------- '------- - -------------- :---------

_____.58/08; 5/13/68___________ , 
itles and File #s on which contacted_____________________• . /

------UNSUBS: John T. Robinson VIKID 
----- aRNOlD CLARK; SHmTEY JOHNSON LMRDA
----- -MURKEN________ __ ________________

7-703
159-220_________
44^8________

Purpose and results of contact

□ NEGATIVE 
E POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC

RE 7-703

On 5/8/08, PCI was shown photographs of SALVATORE 
BOBBLMA™0 and he stated he did not know them/ 

Sor^nLs1^^ that he be1^5^ that one elmer waters of 
iSIiN^ssa? SJreeh and also,BELLY VANCE, both members of 
Loca1332H^f ^e Inter;natlonal Laborers Union, should be talked 
to r’tgarding the m^erRof JOHN T. ROBINSON.

RE44-J3068

RISPO and

„ At this time the informant was shown a ohoto of 
"“REARL.RAY and advl8ed he would be on the alert for any informaloiREco^ern^n^ him or his whereabouts.
e _ On 5/13/68, PCI advised that at Germantown High 
School one JOHN T. REDD, steward of Local 332, loaned an 
hn^wnimann$95;00non or about 5/13/08. PCI said REDDs
acker is ROY SPEECH, assistant business manager of Local 332.

E Informant certii^ed that he has 
furnishdd all'information obtained 
by him since last contact.

1 - 137-2931
1 - 7-703
1 - 159-226 
1> 44-1368
REL/lmi
(4) z

Coverage 
same

Rating
good
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PH 137-2931

Informant further advised that one EDDIE LEE WHARTON 
of 20)13 Oakwood, would know who boroowed the money foom REDD. 
This money was loaned at a rate of $.25 on the dollar returned.

PCI advised that JACK OLIPHANT of Local 332 is working 
for DIC Concrete. He was at 17th and Market Streets on the project 
there. He is now being moved from job to job in order that he 
can carry.on his money lending activities. PCI said he understands 
that JACK is being moved by PETE CIOFFIE, a superintendent at 
the 17th and Market project, who is probably getting a piece of 
the action. Money here is loaned at the return of $.25 on the 
dollar.

PCI idintified a man known as "Money Bill" as WILLIAM 
HALSTEAD, a chronic numbers player, and possible money lender. 
He isnww working at the parking lot near the South Street bridge 
at 34th Street. '

PCI suggested a talk with TOMMY SHANK, a former assistant 
business manager of Local 332, who was recently freed. He ivees 
at 2621 West Jefferoon Street and may be ready to reveal whatever 
he knows because of having been fieed.

PCI stated that ROBERT MILLS, one of the men in on a 
planned holdup of Local 332 which did not come off, borowwed the 
car of one RAYMONDD KELLOM (phonneic), a 'laborer, and subsequently 
ran into a telphhone pole breaking it. MILLS told KELLOM he had 
an old Buick he would sign over to him and that the Local 332 
would pay for the pole. This indicated to the PCI that MILLS 
has a hold on rrmlrne i.n the Local.

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
OLA GEN. REO. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO^, : ALL AGENTS (44-1308) date: 5/24/68

From : SAC JOE D. JAMIESON

/ SUBJECT: MURKIN

Attached is a copy of a photograph of JAMES EARL 
RAY taken in the Fall of 1907. It was obtained from a 
prostitute in Mexico.

By airtel dated 5/21/68 the Bureau advised, for 
the Field's information and investigatvee assistance, that 
RAY had been known to consort with prostiUutss and "street 
bums."

The Bureau instuuceed that this iniormation should 
be borne i.n mind in the daily contact with inOormants, 
officers of vice squads and prostiuuess in covering leads 
in connection with this and other cases.

The Bureau also advised by airtel t:hat RAY took a 
bar tending course in Los Angeles, CaHf. , during the early 
part of 1908. Prior to his departuee foom Los Angeles in 
March of 1908 , he made several teepphone calls to country 
clubs i.n an effort t:o obtain employment.

The above should be borne in mind in covernng 
leads in connection with this and other cases.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 00-244
*- 44-1308
- Each Agent SEARCHED INDEXED ,

SERIALIZED-^noLFiLEED-.^^

JDJ/KOJ 
(100)

MAY 24 ,/9968 
fbi-philDdllphia
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC (44-1368) (P) date: 5/28/658

from EUGENE F. O’NEILL

subject:: MURKINN_____________________________

At 4:50 p.m., 5/28/68, WILLIAM A. TURNER, of
776 North 46th Street, Philadelphia, Pa., telephonically 
contacted the Philadelphia FBI Office. Mr. TURNER volunteered
the following informatonn:

On Monday, 5/27/68, TURNER visited the Manahawkin 
Police Department in ManahawOin, N. J., in an attempt t:o gain 
information concerning a recent automobile accident. While 
speaking with an unidentifedd police officer, TURNER noticed 
a '’strikigg" resemblance between this individual and a 
picture of JAMES EARL RAY, which was hanging on a bulletin 
board. TURNER said the individuil was well built with light 
brown hair. TURNER could not iiitinguSsh any noticeable 
accent in the police officer's speech.

5010-008-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bond's Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to SAC (44-1368)

from SA FINBARR M. O'CONNOR

date: 5/27/68

SUBJECT MURKIN

Re Los Angeles airtel to Director 5/14/68.

On 5/22/68, Mrs. GEORGE KARIAN, 4132 KoOtler Drive, 
Witemarsh Township, whose phone number i.s 247-2027, advised 
the writer that folOownng the previous contact she and her 
husband rechecked all their phone numbers outgoing and 
incoming as best they could and they have no record of any 
calls from the West Coast on 1/3/68.

She stated that from November 1967 to March 1968 
her husband’s mother, Mrs. SAMUEL KARIAN, was in the Los Angeles 
area and s^ver^i phone c^-ls we1,6.”?6; however they w?ec ^l collect. A check of these calls faieed to reflect a call on 
1/3/68.

Mrs. KARIAN stated she asked her two children, 
PATRICIA and JANICE if they recalled an incoming phone call on 
1/3/6 8 and they both stated they di.d not r’emember any long- 
di.s'aance calls.

Mrs. SAMUEL KARIAN advised that on 1/3/68 she was 
at a relative's residence, Mr. and Mrs. AJDERIAN, 5913 Carioonway, 
Hollywood, CaHf., and did not make any calls to her son in 
Pennsylvania during that day. She does recall t:hat she di.d 
phone her son bot:h Christmas and New Year’s but it was a collect 
call and not from a phone booth.

On 5/2 3/6 8, Mrs.GEORGE KARIAN advi.sed that since the 
con-tact with hi.s wife the previous day, they had rechecked Hl 
their phone calls and did not have any calls other than speecfic

44-1368

FMO;1cr
(1) LCR ,.?..JNDEXED ... 

Filed-T.’!
SEARCHED . 

SERIALIZED

MAY 2 7 1968
FBI.— PHLADIeLmNiaA

Buy U.S. Saving,' Bowls Regularly on the Payroll Savingy'Pyan
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